
 

 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 20 May 2014 

Time 11.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2014  (Pages 1 - 10) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 11 - 26) 

5. Confidential Report Code (Whistleblowing) - Report of the Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 27 - 48) 

6. External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum 
Year Ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 49 
- 66) 

7. External Audit - Durham County Council Pension Fund Audit Strategy 
Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the External 
Auditor  (Pages 67 - 84) 

8. Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the Corporate Director, 
Resources 
  (Pages 85 - 104) 

9. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period 
January to March 2014 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 105 - 118) 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2014 - Report 
of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 
119 - 146) 



 

 

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
 
13. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2014 - Report 

of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 
147 - 156) 

14. Overdue Audit Recommendations - Verbal Report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager   

15. Protecting the Public Purse - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 
157 - 172) 

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 May 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple, 
T Smith and W Stelling 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Friday 28 February 2014 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple, T Smith and W Stelling 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Rowlandson. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with dates set when these would be reported 
back to Committee. The Plan would be updated accordingly.  
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 

4 Oracle E
[...]
ramework Contracts are used instead which ensure the process is transparent. 
 
Councillor Hillary asked if there was an ethical question for all tenders to ensure the 
minimum wage is paid.  This information would be sought and reported back to 
Committee.  Ms Larkin-Bramley asked that it be reported back as an outstanding 
action. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Corporate Finance for a very interesting and 
informative presentation. 
 

5 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2013/14 Financial 
Statements  
 
The Committee considered an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on 
the County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation that appropriate policies 
are being applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance highlighted the changes to be 
applied in preparing the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts.  He further explained the 
new accounting policies in relation to Business Improvement District Scheme and 
Voluntary Aided/Voluntary Controlled/ Foundation Schools.  The External Auditor 
advised that they would be working closely with officers to consistently apply the 
policies.  She added that CIPFA were likely to agree with the accounting policies 
and are in the process of producing guidance for local authorities. 
 

Page 3



Following a question from Councillor Lawson the Assistant Finance Manager, 
Corporate Finance explained that a judgement would be made on each school with 
advice from legal and assets taken on board. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 

6 Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided Members with the Final Accounts Timetable for 2013/14 detailing the 
deadlines for key actions to complete the Statement of Accounts in line with 
statuto
[...]
lt it was to forecast the implications.  He recognised that at 

Page 4



time new developments could impact on old developments.  For example a recent 
appeal on the impact of business in Bishop Auckland was successful for the 
business but was applied to all businesses in the area, a situation out of the County 
Council’s control. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 External Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor referred to the Future of Local Audit and Protecting the Public 
Purse, both issues of which would be discussed with Internal Audit to ascertain 
where Durham sits and a report would come back to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 External Audit Annual Grant Claim Report  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor regarding grant 
certification for 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor highlighted the four areas of grant certification work that has 
been completed:- 

• Housing and Council Tax Benefit Subsidy 

• Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return 

• NNDR 

• Teacher Pensions 
 
Councillor Temple was concerned at the errors highlighted and the areas of work 
where no inspection took place.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager said that there was a wide range of samples inspected every year and 
gave assurances that all areas were tested. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period October 
to December 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during October to 
December 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were informed of new risks, those that had been removed and key risks.  

Page 5



 
Councillor Temple referred to a risk that had been removed, Contamination of 
Material from Kerbside, but was still happening.  The Risk, Insurance and 
Governance Manager explained that a strategic risk was added when there was an 
element of uncertainty but now that the risk is certain and occurring it could be dealt 
with at an operational level. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 
 

11 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager regarding the revised Internal Audit Charter (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager informed the Committee 
that the Charter had last been reviewed on 2011 and explained that it sets out how 
Internal Audit carry out their business.  The Committee were informed of the main 
changes. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period October to December 2013 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that there were 
no responses to draft reports that remained overdue.  He informed the Committee 
that a CIPFA benchmarking exercise indicated that performance of actions due to 
be implemented showed an average of 70-80%.  Durham was achieving way in 
excess of this target as 90% of actions due to be implemented had been.  He 
concluded that at present 41% was being achieved of the 90% performance 
indicator target and there were no concerns to hit the full target by the end of the 
year. 
 
Resolved: 
1. The amendments made to the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan be noted. 
2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended December 2013 

be noted. 
3. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 

Audit be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



13 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

14 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2013  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of audits issued in 
the quarter resulting in a limited assurance opinion and detailed the actions agreed 
by managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were overdue (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 

15 Overdue Audit Recommendations  
 
The Committee considered a verbal report of the Chief Internal Audit and Corporate 
Fraud Manager about overdue internal audit recommendations. 
 
The Chief Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that he had spoken 
to all Corporate Directors and feedback was positive to achieve timescales set 
down by Internal Audit. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Chairman and Chief Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Manager call 
senior managers to the Audit Committee to explain any overdue actions as and 
when required. 
 

16 Internal Audit Report - Asset Disposals  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the review of Asset Disposals ( for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that a moderate 
opinion had been given on the disposal process for land and buildings. 
 
The Asset Manager gave assurances that the Service could deliver the 4 year 
disposal programme. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Action Plan - Work of Audit Committee - Part A – 20 May 2014 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1 27.6.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
28.2.14 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 

Update on Disposal 
of Land and 
Buildings by Head 
of Planning and 
Asset Management  
 

Internal Audit to 
review effectiveness 
of new procedures  
as part of next year’s 
audit plan ( 
approximately 6 
months’ time ) and 
outcomes to be 
reported back to 
Committee when 
complete 
Moderate Opinion 
given and 
assurances given 
that programme 
would be delivered 

Chief Internal 
Auditor and 
Corporate 
Fraud Manager 

28 February 
2014 
 
CLOSED 

2 27.6.13 
 

12,13 
 

Direct Payments Internal Audit to carry 
out follow up audit to 
review effectiveness 
of revised controls as 
part of next year’s 
audit plan ( 
approximately 6 
months’ time ) and 
outcomes to be 
reported back to 
Committee when 
complete 

Chief Internal 
Auditor and 
Corporate 
Fraud Manager 

26 June 2014 

3 30.9.13 
 
 
28.2.14 

4 
 
 
4 

Authorised 
Signatories 

Update on 
development and 
utilisation of Oracle 
Automation of 
Financial System 
should remove the 
risk of authorised 
signatories as all staff 
being encouraged to 
order through Oracle 

Head of 
Corporate 
Finance 

28 Feb 2014 
 
 
CLOSED 

4 28.2.14 4 Financial 
Procedure Rules 
Presentation 

Ethical question 
asked on all tender 
documentation 
regarding minimum 
wage 

Head of 
Corporate 
Finance 

 
20 May 2014 

5 28.2.14 7 Changes to the 
Code of Practice 
for Local Authority 
Accounting in the 
UK for 2013/14 

Presentation required 
on Co
[...]
statements; 

• Management representation letter; 

• Our proposed draft audit report; and 

• Independence. 

�

�

�
Page 82



12 

�

�

���
��%�-�&�#�������������������������
���
���		�
	�
The 2013/14 CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) has made several changes, of 
which you should be aware. Officers from the Fund’s finance function have been invited to workshops that will 
provide full details of the changes in the 2013/14 Code as well as a forward look to potential future accounting 
changes that may be of relevance to the Fund.  If you require detailed information on any of these changes or any 
other emerging issues, please contact any member of the engagement team.  

There are no forthcoming accounting or other issues to report at this stage.  

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit Committee 
 
20 May 2014 
 
Consideration of ‘Going Concern Status’ 
for the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2014 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. Each year, Durham County Council assesses whether it should be 

considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation, and whether the 
accounts should be prepared on that basis.  This report considers the 
County Council’s status as a going concern and asks Members to 
agree this. 

 
Background 
 
2. The general principles adopted in compiling the Statement of Accounts 

are in accordance with the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting 2013/14’ (the Code) as published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The Code defines proper 
accounting practices for local authorities in England, Wales, Scotland 
and Northern Ireland. 

 
3. The Code requires that a local authority’s Statement of Accounts is 

prepared on a going concern basis; that is, the accounts should be 
prepared on the assumption that the authority will continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable 
[...]
  

None 

 

Disability Issues -  

None 

 

Legal Implications -  

None 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 
20 May 2014  
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
January to March 2014 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period January to 
March 2014. 

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to 
lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services, and the Corporate Director, Resources as Member and 
Officer Risk Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together 
with the Risk and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk 
Management Group (CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council 
deals with the risk management framework is included in Appendix 2.   

 

3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating 
controls to gross risk), which is based on an assessment of the impact 
and likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.  

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4. As at 31 March 2014, there were 31 strategic risks, a reduction of two 
since 31 December 2013.  In summary, the key risks to the Council 
are: 

� If there was to be slippage in the delivery of the agreed MTFP 
savings projects, this will require further savings to be made from 
other areas, which may result in further service reductions and job 
losses. 

� Ongoing Government funding cuts, which now extend to at least 
2017/18, will continue to have an increasing major impact on all 
Council services. 

� Potential restitution of search fees going back to 2005. 
 

� The Council could suffer significant adverse service delivery and 
financial impact if there are delays in the procurement and 
implementation of the new banking contract. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



2 

 

� If we were to fail to comply with Central Government’s Public 
Services Network Code of Connection criteria, this would put some 
of our core business processes at risk, such as Revenues and 
Benefits, which rely on secure transfer of personal data. 
 

Progress on addressing these key risks is detailed in Appendix 3. 

5. Appendix 4 of this report lists all of the Council’s strategic risks as at 31 
March 2014. 

6. Management has identified and assessed these risks using a 
structured and systematic approach, and is taking proactive measures 
to mitigate these risks to a manageable level.  This effective 
management of our risks is contributing to improved performance, 
decision-making and governance across the Council. 

Recommendations and reasons 

7. Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the 
risk management framework across the Council. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 03000 269648 

Page 106



3 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - Addressing risk appropriately reduces the risk of financial loss. 
 
Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training 
plan. 
 
Risk – None specific in this report 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - None 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 107



4 

 

Appendix 2:  How the Council manages the Risk Management Framework 
 

 
The Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team have designated the 

[...]
Opinion Audits  

17 There have been two audits finalised in this quarter which resulted in a ‘limited 
assurance’ opinion.  A brief summary of the key findings are provided in 
Appendix 7. 

Performance Indicators 

18 A summary of our actual performance at the end of March 2014 compared to 
agreed target performance indicators is given in Appendix 8. 

 
19 Your attention is drawn to our primary PI, which is an important measure of the 

ability to provide an annual audit opinion and is the % of planned assurance 
reviews complete.  Actual performance stands at 68% at present against the 
full year target of 90%.  Performance is therefore projected to achieve the 
target of 90% for the audit year.  

 
 
 

Page 123



Page 6 of 9 

Recommendations 
 

20 Members are asked to note,: 

• The amendments made to the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan 

• Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended 31 March  
2014 and the assurance on the control environments provided 

• The performance of the service during the period   

• Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Paul Bradley  Tel: 03000 269645  

Page 124



Page 7 of 9 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our audit planning arrangements to review core 
systems in operation and ensure through our broad programme of work that the 
Council has made safe and efficient arrangements for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
This report requires no decision and so a risk assessment has not been carried out  
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability Issues 
 
None 
 
Legal 
[...]
al Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2014
	2a. May Action Plan

	4 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	4. Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy

	5 Confidential Report Code (Whistleblowing) - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	5. Confidential Reporting Code - Appendix 2
	5. Confidential Reporting Code Reporting Form - Appendix 3

	6 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the External Auditor
	6. DCC Audit Strategy Memorandum

	7 External Audit - Durham County Council Pension Fund Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the External Auditor
	7. DCC Pension Fund Audit Strategy Memorandum

	8 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	9 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period January to March 2014 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report Mar 14 - Appendix 3 (Part A)
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report Mar 14 - Appendix 4 (Part A)
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report Mar 14 - Appendix 5 (Part A)
	9.Appendix 6
	9.Appendix 7
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report Mar 14 - Appendix 8 (Part A)

	13 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2014 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	12. Internal Audit Progress Report Mar 14 - Appendix 6 (Part B)
	12. Internal Audit Progress Report Mar 14 - Appendix 7 (Part B)

	15 Protecting the Public Purse - Report of the External Auditor
	14. DCC Protecting the Public Purse




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 20 May 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors L Armstrong, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple, T Smith and W Stelling 
 

 
The Chairman referred to the Audit Committee visit to Comeleon House at Tanfield, 
that had taken place prior to this meeting and Members agreed that it had been a 
very successful and informative visit. 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, J Rowlandson and 
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2014 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
The Chairman sought an update on the disaster recovery process, following a 
question by Mr Hoban at the last meeting.  The Corporate Director Resources 
informed the Committee that the back-up plans had worked when tested recently, 
and officers on site were fully aware of the processes. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with dates set when these would be reported 
back to Committee. The Plan would be updated accordingly.  
 
The Corporate Director, Resources updated the Committee on Windlestone Hall.  
The Committee were informed that a planning application had been submitted for 
executive housing but that as it was Grade II listed building, profits would have to 
be put back into the Hall, a requirement of English Heritage. 
 
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 



 
 

4 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of Corporate Director, Resources that sought to 
review and approve the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted the changes 
to the policy, taking into account the Bribery Act 2010.  He added that the policy 
would be communicated as widely as possible and that training would be arranged 
for the Committee members in July. 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy be approved. 
 

5 Confidential Report Code (Whistleblowing)  
 
The Committee considered a report of Corporate Director, Resources that sought to 
approve the revised Confidential reporting Code (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted the changes 
to the policy and explained that it now aligns with other Council policies.  He added 
that a revised incident reporting form had been produced and would be 
communicated as widely as possible together with the policy. 
 
Councillor Temple said that it would be useful for the Committee to know some 
comparative data with other local authorities about records of whistleblowing per 
member of staff. 
 
Councillor L Armstrong asked for assurance that schools policies were just as 
robust, as they were excluded from the policy.  He also expressed concern as to 
how staff within schools could report any incident especially if involved the head 
teacher.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager explained that 
the policy was circulated to schools and they could adapt to suit their requirements.  
He advised that schools receive accreditation from the DfE for having a 
Whistleblowing policy.  He confirmed that staff within schools could report matters 
to the governing body of the school. 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised Confidential Reporting Code be approved. 
 
 

6 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum Year 
Ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that will be performed to deliver 
the audit for Durham County Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The External Auditor highlighted the key points in his report including significant 
risks, value for money, fees and explained in detail the materiality section. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 External Audit - Durham County Council Pension Fund Audit Strategy 
Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that will be performed to deliver 
the audit for Durham County Council Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

8 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
assessed whether Durham County Council should be considered a ‘going concern’, 
and whether the accounts should be prepared on that basis (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources assured the Committee that a robust medium 
term financial plan (MTFP) was in place and the authority were well on the way to 
agreeing MTFP 5.  He added that the authority had a good track record of 
delivering value for money and had a prudent level of general reserves.  This 
allowed for the authority being able to meet exceptional costs, such as, flooding and 
winter maintenance. 
 
Councillor Smith endorsed the authority having large reserves as gives 
independence and flexibility.  The Chairman added that the authority had needed to 
draw from them over the last couple of years with increases in winter maintenance 
and flooding incidences. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

9 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period January 
to March 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during January to 
March 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
Members were informed of new risks, those that had been removed and key risks.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 
 
 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period January to March 2014 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that 68% of 
reviews were complete to date so the service were well on the way to achieve the 
90% target.  He added that no draft reports were outstanding from management 
and 100% of recommendations had been accepted by management.  This figure 
was up from 97% last quarter and the aim was to hit 100% in future.  He informed 
the Committee that 532 actions had been raised and 91% had been implemented.  
This figure was way in excess of the CIPFA benchmarking data of 70-80%.  He 
concluded that 2 audits had now been finalised. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources commented that the current performance 
figures show how much Internal Audit had been improved and said that credit 
should also be given to service grouping management teams.  They have 
encouraged their service delivery by advising where there are weaknesses.  The 
profile of the Audit Committee had been raised with regular reports to full Council 
and holding senior officers to account. 
 
With regards to the banking contract, the Corporate Director, Resources advised 
that the current contract with the Co-operative bank runs until March 2016 but that a 
new procurement exercise is well underway to secure a new provider.  A preferred 
bidder would be nominated by November, allowing the authority ample time for the 
transition process.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager said 
that since Internal Audit were involved with the Banking Contract team they had 
recommended some improvements to controls. 
 
Members discussed in detail the social responsibility of the new contract and 
whether the new bank would consider raising awareness levels in schools about 
credit ratings, credit cards and money management.  Members were concerned 
that it was a fine line balancing act between a reputational risk to the Council and 
the commercial aspect of why the new bank would win the contract.  The External 
Auditor added that through the Social Value Act, Mazars offer training and work for 
young people in the Audit process. 
 
The Chairman thanked all staff involved in the Internal Audit process and the 
Corporate Director, Resources for his guidance. 
 



 
Resolved: 
1. The amendments made to the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan be noted. 
2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended December 2013 

be noted. 
3. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 

Audit be noted. 
 
 

11 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Manager of 
Internal Audit and Risk which informed Members of audits issued in the quarter 
resulting in a limited assurance opinion and detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 
 

13 Overdue Audit Recommendations  
 
The Committee considered a verbal report of the Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk about overdue internal audit recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That any remaining actions outstanding be noted. 
 

14 Protecting the Public Purse  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor that presented a 
summary of the Audit Commission’s publication ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Engagement Senior Manager informed the Committee that the report 
compares the County Council’s fraud activity with its statistical neighbours. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager gave assurances about 
the work carried out in the Corporate Fraud team and what areas of work they 
would focus on next year.  He added that he would report back with 6 monthly 
briefings. 



 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the publication be noted. 
 


